shall be calculated based on the weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding during the reporting year that include the shares of employees’ stock

bonus for the appropriation of prior year earnings, which have already been resolved

at the stockholders’ meeting held in the reporting year. Since capitalization of

employees’ bonus no longer belongs to distribution of stock dividends (or retained

earnings and capital reserve capitalized), the calculation of basic EPS and diluted

EPS for all periods presented shall not be adjusted retroactively. However, the

accounting treatment for the appropriation of employees’ bonus for 2007 earnings

resolved at the stockholders’ meeting held in 2008 is still in accordance with the

regulations on capitalization of employees’ bonus under paragraphs 19 and 39 of

R.O.C. SFAS No. 24, “Earnings per Share”.

～ ～ 37

   For the six-month period ended June 30, 2007

   Weighted-average

   Amount   outstanding  Earnings per share (in dollars)

   Before tax   After tax
 common shares
(thousand shares)   Before tax   After tax

Net income attributable to
common stockholders $   1,500,037 $   1,345,389 1,215045 $   1.24 $   1.11

26) SECURITIES BROKERAGE ACCOUNTS - NET

2008 2007

Debits:

Cash in bank - settlement 164,451$   95,698$
Accounts receivable

  - customers' purchases 3,258,713   6,940,684
Accounts receivable - settlement 2,502,733   4,270,134
Net exchange clearing receivable 1,524,420   946,095

7,450,317   12,252,611

Credits:

Accounts payable   3,530,149)(   7,251,436)(
Accounts payable - settlement   2,753,959)(   4,171,762)(
Net exchange clearing payable   644,595)(   720,578)(

  6,928,703)(   12,143,776)(

Securities brokerage accounts - net 521,614$   108,835$

June 30,

27) PERSONNEL, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

 Nature/ Function Brokerage Dealing Underwriting Administration Total

Personnel Expenses

 Salaries 556,545$   28,443$   22,323$   260,555$   867,866$

 Insurance 31,691   2,059   1,734   4,047   39,531

 Pension 32,841   1,645   1,212   2,106   37,804

 Others 24,551   1,318   1,023   12,152   39,044

Depreciation (Note) 20,158   2,498   1,290   8,010   31,956

Amortization -   -   -   1,257   1,257

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2008

～ ～ 38

 Nature/ Function Brokerage Dealing Underwriting Administration Total

Personnel Expenses

 Salaries 558,143$   25,982$   23,084$   278,092$   885,301$

 Insurance 29,181   2,031   1,899   3,704   36,815

 Pension 27,877   1,381   1,080   2,305   32,643

 Others 21,079   1,657   1,052   12,328   36,116

Depreciation (Note) 23,946   2,603   2,217   7,917   36,683

Amortization -   -   -   1,430   1,430

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2007

Note：Depreciation on rental assets for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 was

$1,980 and $1,979, respectively, and was recorded as non-operating expense.

28) GAIN ON TRADING OF SECURITIES

2008 2007

Dealer:

 - TAIEX 71,387$   509,799$
 - OTC   94,440)(   276,088
 - Foreign securities   588)(   3,939

  23,641)(   789,826